

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 20-5357

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

P.J.E.S., a minor child, by and through his father and next friend, Mario Escobar
Francisco, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SHARON SWINGLE
JOSHUA WALDMAN
ASHLEY A. CHEUNG
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7232
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-0236
Joshua.waldman@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Background.....	5
II. Facts and District Court Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Government is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	18
A. Prohibiting the “Introduction” of Persons from a Foreign Country with a Serious Danger of Communicable Disease Includes the Authority to Expel Such Persons	18
B. Section 265 is Not Limited to Regulating Transportation Entities	27
C. There is No Irreconcilable Conflict Between Section 265 and Immigration Provisions and in Any Event Section 265 Would Control.....	30
D. CDC’s Interpretation is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference	34

II. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Do Not Support An
Injunction..... 37

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	24
<i>Castro v. DHS</i> , 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	34
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	37
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. State Bd. of Health, Louisiana</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	30
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	19
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	35
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	30
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	35
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (per curiam)	37
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)	39
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	27
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	31
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	27
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	23
<i>Serono Labs. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) (mem.)	39
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	35
<i>United States v. Steinfeld</i> , 753 F.2d 373 (5th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Statutes	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 111 (1925)	6
42 U.S.C. § 111 (1940)	34
42 U.S.C. § 265.....	1, 3-6, 8, 12, 15, 16, 18-23, 25, 27, 28, 31, 32, 34, 36, 39
49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(3)(B)	21
42 U.S.C. § 267(b).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 268(b).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 269.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 270.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 271(b).....	28
26 Stat. 31 (1890).....	28
58 Stat. 682 (1944).....	6, 24
80 Stat. 1610 (1966).....	6
Act of Feb. 15, 1893, ch. 114, § 7, 27 Stat. 449	5, 6, 23, 34
Regulations and Orders	
42 C.F.R. § 71.40	5, 11
42 C.F.R. § 71.40(b)(1).....	7
42 C.F.R. § 71.40(b)(5).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Regulations and Orders	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 C.F.R. § 71.40(e).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 71.40(f)	7, 10, 26
42 C.F.R. § 71.51(b)(1).....	25
42 C.F.R. § 71.51(g).....	25
42 C.F.R. § 71.53	25
42 C.F.R. § 71.63(a).....	25
31 Fed. Reg. 8,855-01(June 25, 1966).....	6
82 Fed. Reg. 6890 (Jan. 19, 2017)	25
85 Fed. Reg. 16,559 (Mar. 24, 2020).....	6, 7, 21, 35
85 Fed. Reg. 17,060 (Mar. 26, 2020).....	8, 9, 10, 35, 36, 38, 39
85 Fed. Reg. 22,424 (Apr. 22, 2020)	11
85 Fed. Reg. 31,503 (May 26, 2020)	11, 35
85 Fed. Reg. 56,424 (Sept. 11, 2020)	7, 8, 11, 22, 26, 32
85 Fed. Reg. 65,806 (Oct. 16, 2020)	11, 39
86 Fed. Reg. 8,267 (Feb. 2, 2021)	12
86 Fed. Reg. 9,942 (Feb. 17, 2021)	2, 12, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities	<u>Page(s)</u>
24 Cong. Rec. 359 (1893).....	5, 22, 26, 29, 33, 34
H.R. Rep. No 78-1364 (1944).....	24
American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992)	22
